from Jigawa State Agency for Mass Educationt1iere are five hundred and fifty (550) women 

participants of the function Literacy Training provided by the Agency in Sule Tankarkar local 

government area of Jigawa state 

3.2.2 Sample Size 

A total of two hundred and twenty five (225) participants were used as a sample size of the total 

population of the study in line with Krejcie and Morgan (2006). 

3.2.3 Sampling Procedure 

The sample for the study was drawn through simple random sampling procedure. Simple random 

sampling technique is a process of selecting sample size in which each member of the population